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John Gallon 1944 - 2003

Born in Middlesbrough, he started collecting from a very early age when an uncle took him
foraging in junk shops. His find of a Roman coin in one started a life long interest. His love of
coins grew and continued throughout his student days in Oxford. He gained an MA in
Biochemistry and then a D.Phil (Tyrosine Decarboxylase and Related Reactions in Higher Plants)
before leaving Oxford for a fellowship in the Prairie Regional Laboratory in Saskatoon, Canada,
where he spent two years. Whilst there, he naturally collected Canadian and American coins
and also began his collection of medieeval hammered coins.

On return to the UK and after a further year in Oxford, he was appointed to a lectureship in
Biochemistry at Swansea University, where he progressed through the ranks and finally became
a professor in 1993, after being awarded a D.Sc from Oxford in 1991.

Although he was based in Swansea, his growing international reputation for his research meant
that he travelled widely and, amongst other places, he spent periods of time in Moscow,
Bratislava, Nebraska, Amsterdam, Mexico, Uzbekistan and Canberra and was involved in
research cruises to the Caribbean and the Baltic.

Everywhere he went was a further opportunity to collect coins. His time in Moscow, collaborating
on a research project with a Russian scientist, who was also a keen coin collector, started a love of
Russian coins, which was timely as he felt that his British collection had almost been completed to
the limit of his pocket! His interest in Russian coins led to a series of coin articles published by
‘Coin News’. He had plans to write more in his retirement.

He looked upon the collecting of coins as a great way to learn the history of a country, as well as to
learn the rudiments of different alphabets. He was an inveterate and eclectic collector who found
almost anything interesting and he had collections of stamps, records and CDs, books, phone cards
and even Teletubbies as well as his coins. Coins were the love of his life though and he liked
nothing better than the thrill of tracking down a particular coin to fill a gap in the collection.

He was a happy man, who enjoyed his role in life, both in the university and at home. He was
married in 1969 and had two daughters, Charlotte and Victoria, of whom he was very proud.
The birth of his grandson, Joshua in December 2002 put a permanent smile on his face. Sadly he
was diagnosed with cancer in May 2003 and he died in August. The way he dealt with his final
illness with quiet dignity and not a little wry humour impressed all who knew him. He is greatly
missed, not only by his family, but also by his many friends and colleagues worldwide.

Christine Gallon
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ANCIENT COINS

Greek
Thrace, Olbia, ¢.400-350 BC, Gorgoneion, 34mm, female head facing, rev eagle over dolphin left
(SNG BM 396). Some tooling, about very fine. £100-150

Thrace, Olbia, ¢.380 BC, 40mm, female head facing, rev wheel in which the letters A P I X (SNG
BM 385). Some surface deposit, about very fine. £150-200

Olbian bronzes (3), ¢.320-300 BC, Ae, head of Borysthenes, rev axe-sceptre, bow-case, [OA]BIO
(SNG BM 477), small piece missing at 11 o’clock, good fine; another Ae, ¢.350 BC, laureate head of
Apollo right, OABIOIT [retrograde] AEI, rev eagle right ®EOB [?M] EP around (Grosse/McClean
4309; RPC 490), extremely fine and rare; another Ae, eagle right, poor. (3) £60-80

Greek Bronzes (6), including Olbian cast Dolphin, ©Y on flank (SNG BM 369ff), very fine;
Cappadocia, Caesaria, Ae 22mm, veiled, turreted female head right, within border of dots, rev
vertical sceptre, KAIZAPEQN N (SNG COP -; SNG v. Aulock -; Lindgren -), fine; together with
other Greek Ae (4), poor to fine. (6) £30-50

Black Sea, Pantikapaeum, Silver Hemidrachm 1.65g, 5" - 4" century BC, head of lion facing, rev
quadripartite pattern, star in top right and lower left corners (SNG BM 841), about very fine;
together with Silver Hemiobol 0.12g, ant, rev cross in which the letters A IT A O (SNG 848 for
type), scarce denomination, obverse very fine, reverse extremely fine. (2) £150-200

Pantikapaeum, Hemidrachm 2.57g, mid 3" century BC, head of Satyr right, with ivy in hair, rev
lion crouching right, looking back, in exergue ITANT (SNG BM -; SNG DAN 22). Light scratches to
obverse, otherwise about very fine, rare. £200-250

Pantikapaeum, countermarked Ae (2), Ae 19mm, 4" - 3¢ century BC, head of Pan left, rev bow and
arrow, countermark star (SNG BM 898), pleasing very fine with attractive green patina; Ae 26mm,
diademed head of Poseidon right with countermark of Athena in Corinthian helmet, rev prow left,
ITANTI below (SNG BM 910), about extremely fine with attractive brown patina, scarce. (2) £100-120
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Black Sea Bronzes (4), Chersonesus, 300-290 BC, Artemis Parthenos striking at stag left, XEP
below, rev bull butting left, AIATOPA in exergue, Phanagoria (3), Ae 12mm, 3" century BC, head
of ?Pan right, rev bow and arrow, ®A below (SNG BM 994), very fine, Ae 20mm, 1" century BC, rev
prow left, ATPIPEQ[N] (SNG DAN 7), fine; Ae 20 mm, 1" century BC, head of Artemis right, with
bow and quiver, rev stag lying left, DPANATOPITQN below (SNG BM 1002), fine. (4) £70-90

Pantikapaeum Bronzes (5), Ae 20mm, 3" - 4" century BC, head of Pan right, rev forepart of griffin
left, fish below ITAN in field (SNG BM 869), very fine; another Ae 16mm, late 3 - 4" century BC, head
of Pan left, rev facing head of bull, ITAN around (SNG BM 890), very fine; another Ae 15mm, head, rev
bow and arrow (SNG BM 901ff), head retrograde, about very fine; Ae 11mm, star, [TANTIKAIT within
rays, rev tripod (SNG BM 942), very fine; Ae contemporary imitation with types similar to SNG BM
901£f, head of Pan, rev bow and arrow, about very fine with prominent casting sprues. (5) £150-200

second bought Vecchi 15, 208

Black Sea Bronzes (5), Olbia Ae 19mm 2™ - 1" century BC, laureate head of Apollo right, rev lyre,
star in right field (SNG BM 690), about very fine; Ae 10mm, mid 2 century BC, head of Athena, rev
owl right (SNG BM 665), fine; Theodosia Ae 17mm, 3 century BC, head of Athena in Corinthian
Helmet right, rev bow case and club, below ©EY (SNG BM 970), tooled very fine; Ae 20mm, pAL
century BC, contemporary imitation of Phillip II, head of Apollo right, rev horse and rider, fine;
another Ae 5mm, poor. (5) £60-80

Koson, Gold Stater, 8.34g, 1 century BC, L Junius Brutus left, accompanied by two lictors bearing
axes, monogram in field, rev eagle standing left on sceptre, holding wreath (BMC Thrace p. 208, 1).
About extremely fine. £450-650

The propaganda in this coin is clear. Minted when M Junius Brutus and C Cassius Longinus retreated to Greece, having failed to win
support after the assassination of Julius Caesar, the obverse design is based on the Denarius previously issued by Brutus, depicting his
ancestor L Junius Brutus, who successfully overthrew the Tarquins to become the traditional founder of the Roman Republic.
bought Elsen 66, 633

Scythian Kings, Kanites (c.180-150 BC), Ae 24mm, 8.2g, jugate heads right, of Demeter and
Persephone, rev BAXIAEQY KANIITOY two corn stalks, BAK below (Pick, AMNG pl.XIII 6; SNG
Stancomb -; SNG BM -). Deep green patina, about very fine. £40-60

Scythian Kings, Scilurus (f1.140-110 BC), Ae 22mm, 7.5¢g, portrait head of king right with long beard, rev
BAZIAEQZX XKIAOYPOY, bow in case, between sceptres. Green patina, portrait very fine, rare. £50-70

Scythian Arrowhead currency (3), 85mm and smaller. Very fine. (3) £30-40

Attica, Athens, Tetradrachm 17.05g, c.440BC, head of Athena right, rev owl, olive branch and
crescent behind, AGE before (cf SNG DAN 33ff). Good very fine. £300-400
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Kingdom of the Bosporus, Ae Double Denarius, Sauromates II 174-210 AD, laureate bust right,
rev king on horseback, countermark bust of Septimius Severus in right field (Frolova p.41, 1 for type),
good fine, very rare with countermark; together with 3 century AD, Billon Staters (4), King Rescuporis ITI,
Rescuporis IV (2), Rescuporis V; Ae 19mm, King Radamsad. Fine to very fine. (6) £200-250

For an introduction to this series consider The Coinage of the Kingdom of Bosporus AD 69-238, N A Frolova, BAR
International Series 56, 1979

3:1

Asia Minor, unidentified mint, electrum 1/48-Stater 0.29g, 600-550 BC, uncertain type, ?forepart
of boar left, rev incuse punch with pellets. Very fine, scarce. £60-80

Cilicia, Tarsus, Tetradrachm, Alexander the Great, 325-320 BC, head of Herakles right, rev Zeus
enthroned, plough in left field (PR 3018a), fest cut in obverse about very fine; together with Siglos,
Persian empire, Persian King running right holding dagger, countermark, rev incuse punch
(Carradice type 4), fine. (2) £100-120

Bactrian and Indogreek (2), Hemidrachm, The Yehuzi of Bactria, 1" century BC, helmeted bust
right, rev lion standing right (MIG 509); bilingual Tetradrachm, Hermaeus 30-20 BC, laureate
head right, rev Zeus enthroned (MIG 418). First about very fine, the second fair. (2) £50-70

first bought CNG 54, 1050
Roman

Roman coins (9), including Denarii (2), of Antoninus Pius, fair; Ae 12mm of Constantius II, Trier
(RIC 237), very fine; Alexandrian Drachms (2), poor; and other Ae (4), varied condition. (9)  £20-30

3:1
Roman Provincial, Sarmatia, Tyrus, Hadrian (117-138), Ae 20mm, 3.5g, AATITANOX KAIAY, bust
right, rev TY-PA, club (BMC -). Edge chip, very fine. £30-40
Merovingian

Merovingian, Tremissis, unidentified mint, c.600 AD, 1.35g, head right, rev cross, pellets below,
unidentified symbols or letters in fields, all within border of dots. Obverse very weak, about very
fine. £200-300
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BRITISH COINS

Ancient Britain

A Bronze Age looped and socketed Votive or Currency Axe, late Bronze Age or early Iron Age,
from Southern England, 95mm. Minor casting faults at top as usual, corrosion around loop, very fine,
rare. £200-300

24

An Iron Age bay-leaf type iron Currency Bar, 2" - 1* Century BC, 512mm long, 718g (VA 5-7).
Small chip on hilt and a piece missing from edge of blade, very fine, conserved and mounted in a custom
built oak wall case. £600-800

ex Granchester Hoard, Cambridgeshire, 1993, purchased from C Rudd List 50, 2000, where the hoard is described in an
article by Philip de Jersey

25

26

27

28

Celtic

Eastern Celts, Danube region, reduced Tetradrachm 7.2g, with types of Philip II of Macedon,
stylised head of Zeus right, rev rider on horse left (BMC Celtic vol I, pl.XIX, S47-48; cf Kostial,
Smlg Lanz p.117, 651). Weak very fine. £50-70

Reported as found in Izwail region of Ukraine in 1956

Ring Money, plain type, light banding, 9.19g (VA 1-3). Very fine and very rare. £500-700

ex Glendining 12 October 1994, lot 285
found Petersfield, Hants

Early Uninscribed Coinage, Stater, Chute type, degenerate head of Apollo right, rev horse left
with crab-like figure below, 6.16g (VA 1205-5; S 22). Peripheral weakness on obverse, reverse struck

off-centre, otherwise very fine. £200-250
Early Uninscribed Coinage, Stater, Norfolk Wolf type, degenerate head of Apollo right, rev wolf
right, 6.21g (VA 610-1; S 30). Very fine and very rare. £400-500
bought C Rudd 1998

found NW Norfolk 1997
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Early Uninscribed Coinage, Cast & Unit, crude head right, rev lines representing bull, 1.31g (VA
137-1; S 64). Good very fine. £60-80

bought C Rudd 1998
found Braughing, Herts, c.December 1997

Belgae, Silver Unit, ornamental design, rev crude horse left (VA -; S -). Edge slightly chipped,
otherwise very fine, extremely rare. £400-500

bought C Rudd 1997
found Chichester, W Sussex, July 1996

Trinovantes, Addedomaros, Quarter-Stater, flower pattern, rev horse right, four pellets in annulets
above and below, pellet in left field, 1.33g (VA 1608; S 203). Very fine, very rare. £300-400
bought C Rudd 1996

Trinovantes and Catuvellauni, Cunobelin, Quarter-Stater, wild type, corn ear dividing CA MV,

rev horse right with large branch above, 1.31g (VA 1935; S 293). Reverse legend off flan, very fine and
rare. £200-250

ex SNC April 1993

33

Corieltauvi, uninscribed coinage, Silver Unit, boar/horse type I, boar right, large circular symbol
above, rev horse left, large circular symbol above, 1.33g (VA 855-7 var; S 396). Surfaces lightly
corroded, very fine and scarce. £120-140

bought C Rudd 1998
found Ulceby, Lincs, January 1998

Corieltauvi, Vep Corf, Silver Unit, crude wreath design, rev horse right with VEPOC above and
CO R below, 1.27g (VA 950-1 var; S 412 var). Edge ragged, obverse fine, reverse good very fine, very
rare. £200-250

bought C Rudd 1997

Iceni, Silver Unit, face/horse type, large head right, rev horse right with quadrilateral symbol
below, 1.26g (VA 790-794 var; S 434). Minor peripheral weakness, good very fine. £120-140

< 360 037

Iceni, Anted, Silver-plated Z Unit, two opposed crescents, rev horse right (VA 710-715 var; S 441
var); Trinovantes, Cast & Unit (VA 1402-1442). Fine, the first rare. (2) £60-80

Early Anglo-Saxon Period

Continental Sceat, series E, “‘porcupine’ type (M 198; S 788); Northumbria, Zthelred 1I (841-850),
Z Styca, rev EARDWULEF (S 868). First with small edge chip, otherwise extremely fine, the second about
very fine with some verdigris. (2) £100-120
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Sceat, Northumbria, series ], type 37, two facing heads with long cross between, rev four birds
around small cross, 1.07g (M 296; S 792). About extremely fine, scarce. £200-250

bought C Rudd 1998
found N Yorks ¢.1997

Sceat, East Anglia, series Q, type IVa, bird with ornamental tail walking right, rev lion walking
left, 0.97g (M p.499; BMC 183; S 836). Good very fine and very rare. £300-400

ex W L Subjack, Vecchi Auction 11, 5 June 1998, lot 70
ex P Finn List 7, no.46

Mercia

Offa (757-796), Penny, Heavy Coinage, Babba, *OFFA REX in two lines, rev BABBA across centre,
1.20g (BMC 36 var; Blunt 84 var; N 320; S 908). Small edge chip, surfaces slightly porous, very fine,
very rare. £800-1000

ex SNC November 1993

Wessex

Alfred (871-899), Penny, Lunette type, Diarwulf?, *AELBRED REX, bust right, rev DIARA -
across centre with MON above and ETA below within lunettes, lunettes broken in centre of
curve, 0.55g (SCBI -; BMC -; N 626; S 1057). Edge chipped, some small peripheral piercings, otherwise
good very fine and very rare. £600-800

Eadgar (959-975)
Penny, Circumscription Cross type, “York” group, Durand, rev ¥®DVRAND MONE, 1.42g (SCBI
Edinburgh 523-524 var; N 748; S 1134). Lightly cleaned at one time, very fine. £250-300

ex SNC August 2001

Edward the Martyr (975-978)

Penny, York, Gunnulf, rev ®*GVN........ .... O EFER, 1.24g (SCBI Glasgow 767; N 763; S 1142).
Surfaces corroded, only fine but very rare. £400-500
bought C Rudd 1998

found near Malton, N Yorks, early 1998

Zthelred II (978-1016)
Penny, Second Hand type, London, Goda, rev *GOD M~0O LVNDON!I]I, 1.26g (SCBI Copenhagen
811; N 768; S 1146). Flan crack, otherwise very fine, a rare moneyer for the type. £200-250

bought A H Baldwin & Sons

Cnut (1016-1035)
Penny, Helmet type, London, Eadric, rev ®*EDRICC ON LVNDE", 1.06g (SCBI Copenhagen
2436-2438; N 787; S 1158). Minor flan crack, about very fine, toned. £60-80

bought A H Baldwin & Sons
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V7

Harold I (1035-1040)
Penny, Jewel Cross type, Thetford, Leofwine, rev *LEFPINE ON DEOTFORDE:, 0.74g (SCBI
Stockholm 585-586; N 802; S 1163). Edge chipped, otherwise very fine. £150-180

ex Spink Auction 90, 16 March 1992, lot 268

Harthacnut (1035-1042)

Penning, Danish issue, Lund, Outhencar, *®HARDECNVT, bust left, rev #*OD DEN CAR OLVD,
long cross with crescents in first and fourth quarters, 1.15g (Hauberg -; Bruun 1437; S 1170). Good
very fine, toned, rare. £400-500

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)
Penny, Sovereign type, Winchester, Anderboda, rev *ANDERBODA ON PINC, 1.27g (Freeman
57; N 827; S 1181). Legends partly flat, about very fine, toned. £100-120

Harold II (1066)
Penny, PAX type, Wilton, Zlfwold, rev *ZELFPOLD ON P....T1, 1.07g (SCBI American 667; N 836;
S 1186). Creased, minor contact marks, about very fine, rare. £500-700

bought C ] Martin, May 1994

William I (1066-1087)
Penny, Bonnet type, London, Wulfwine, rev ¥PU.....INE ON LUNDEN, 1.40g (SCBI Merseyside

854 var; N 842; S 1251). Reverse double-struck, otherwise very fine. £200-250
William II (1087-1099)

Penny, Cross Voided type, Chichester, Eadwine, rev ®EDPINE ON ... , 1.41g (SCBI
Ashmolean 191 (same dies); N 853; S 1260). Some flatness in legends, otherwise good very fine, nicely
toned, rare. £800-1000

Henry I (1100-1135)
Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type, London, ZAdgar, rev ®Z&D...A... ON:LVND., 1.39g
(SCBI Reading 217; N 871; S 1276). Small flan crack. obverse fine, reverse slightly better. £120-140

Stephen (1135-1154)
Penny, Cross Moline (Watford) type, York, Ulf, rev ..VLF:ON ....ERW...,, 1.06g (BMC 137 var;
Mack 42e var; N 873; S 1278). Legends partly flat, very fine and scarce. £250-300

ex Prestwich hoard, 1972
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Henry II (1154-1189)

‘Tealby’ Penny, class A, mint and moneyer unclear (S 1337); Richard I (1189-1199), Short Cross
Penny, class 4b, London, Fulke (S 1348C); Richard I / John, Cut Farthing, London or Bury St
Edmunds, Fulke; John (1199-1216), Short Cross Penny, class 5b, Ipswich, Iohan (S 1351); Henry
IIT (1216-1272), Long Cross Penny, class Va, London, Nicole (S 1367), Cut Halfpenny, Nicole?,
Canterbury?. Fine to very fine. (6) £150-200

Edward I (1272-1307)
Penny, class 5b (S 1400), Halfpenny, class 3¢ (S 1432), Farthing, class 10 (S 1450), all London;
Edward II (1307-1327), Penny, class 15b, London (S 1462). Fine to very fine. (4) £80-100

Edward III (1327-1377)
Noble, Fourth Coinage, pre-treaty period, series G, mm cross 3, rev pellets flanking top lis, 7.66g
(N 1182; S 1490). Very fine. £600-800

Quarter-Noble, Fourth Coinage, transitional treaty period, mm cross potent, rev small cross potent
with annulets in angles and large pellet in centre, 1.81g (N 1224; S 1501). Very fine. £250-300

ex Glendining 17 October 1989, lot 351

60

Groat, Fourth Coinage, pre-treaty period, series E, York (S 1572), Penny, Fourth Coinage, pre-
treaty period, series G, Durham (S 1601); Richard II (1377-1399), Penny, York, London dies, early
style, mark? on breast (S 1690); Henry V (1413-1422), Penny, York, mullet and trefoil by crown (S
1788); Henry VI (1422-1461), Penny, annulet issue, Calais (S 1845). First with digs in flan on obverse,
otherwise good fine, the others fair to fine. (5) £80-100

Henry IV (1399-1413)
Penny, heavy coinage, York, 0.95g (S 1722). Broken, three pieces re-attached but approximately 15-20%
still missing, otherwise fine, very rare. £80-100

Edward IV - first reign (1461-1470)
Half-Ryal, light coinage, London, mm crown, rev small trefoils in spandrels, 3.84g (N 1554; S 1959).
Small dig below shield on obverse, small edge split, otherwise good very fine, scarce. £800-1000

ex Glendining 15 March 1989, lot 146
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Edward IV - second reign (1471-1483)
Angel, London, mm cinquefoil, 5.09g (N 1626; S 2091). Traces of mounting on edge, otherwise good
very fine. £800-1000

Penny, Durham, Bishop Booth, mm short cross fitchée (S 2114); Richard III (1483-1485), Penny,
Durham, Bishop Sherwood, mm lis/- (S 2169). First creased and straightened, otherwise about very
fine, the second with small edge split, about fine and rare. (2) £60-80

Henry VII (1485-1509)
Half-Angel, Group V, mm pheon, obv single saltire stops, 2.55g (SCBI Schneider 546; N 1702; S 2192).
Very fine and rare. £600-800

ex SNC September 1990

Halfgroats (2), Canterbury, facing bust, mm tun, rosette stops (S 2210), profile issue, mm rose (S 2261).
Both fine and slightly creased. (2) £60-80

65

66

67

Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, Bishop Fox, rev D R flanking arms, 0.65g (N 1731; S 2233). Edge
slightly ragged, small flan crack, otherwise good very fine. £60-80

Henry VIII (1509-1547)
Crown of the Double Rose, Second Coinage, h K on obverse only, mm rose, 3.59g (N 1788; S 2273).
Minor double-striking in reverse legend, very fine. £600-800

ex SNC February 1991

Half-Sovereign, Third Coinage, Tower mint, mm pellet-in-annulet, 5.98g (N 1827; S 2294). Minor
scratches and scrapes, otherwise good fine, scarce. £400-500
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68 Testoon, Third Coinage, Tower mint, mm pellet-in-annulet, obv reads hENRIC 8, 6.08g (N 1841;
S 2365). Marks on edge, possibly due to mounting, good fine and rare. £800-1000

69 Groat, Second Coinage, Tower mint, bust D, mm lis (S 2337E); Penny, Posthumous Coinage,
facing bust, Tower mint, mm unclear (S 2417). First with some contact marks, about very fine, the
second about fine. (2) £100-120

Edward VI (1547-1553)
70 Base Shilling, Second Period, Durham House, mm bow, 4.97g (N 1924; S 2472). Small edge split,
some light scratches, fine, rare. £120-140

ex Dix Noonan Webb 35, 3 April 1998, lot 64

71 Base Penny, Third Period, York, mm mullet, 0.73g (S 2475). Centres weakly struck, otherwise very
fine. £60-80

72 Shilling, fine silver issue, mm tun, 5.52g (N 1937; S 2482). Nearly very fine. £150-180

Mary (1553-1554)
73 Sovereign, 1553, mm pomegranate, 15.42g (SCBI Schneider 704; N 1956; S 2488). Small flan crack to
right of queen’s head, otherwise very fine and very rare. £5000-7000

ex SNC November 1987
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Philip and Mary (1554-1558)
Shilling, undated, full titles (S 2498); Base Penny (S 2510A). First fair, the second scraped on obverse,
about fine. (2) £100-120

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)
Gold Crown, second issue, mm cross-crosslet, beaded inner circles, 2.78g (N 1983; S 2522). Edge
slightly ragged, obverse double-struck and good fine, reverse very fine, scarce. £800-1000

ex SNC March 1990

Threefarthings, 1561, third issue, mm pheon, 0.37g (N 2002; S 2571). Bust weakly struck, otherwise
very fine, rare. £80-100

ex Buckland Dix & Wood Auction 15, 6 September 1995, lot 346

Quarter-Angel, fourth issue, mm Greek cross, 1.25g (N 1993; S 2528). Very fine, rare. £600-800
ex Norweb part II, Spink Auction 48, 13 November 1985, lot 364

Shilling, fifth issue, mm bell (S 2577); Sixpence, 1582, fourth issue, mm sword (S 2572); Penny,
second issue, mm cross-crosslet (S 2558). First fine with some scratches on obverse, the others about
very fine and about fine. (3) £80-100

James I (1603-1625)

Thistle Crown, Second Coinage, mm lis, I R on both sides, 1.93g (SCBI Schneider 57; N 2096; S 2627).
Slightly creased, about very fine, scarce. £250-300

Gold Halfcrown, Second Coinage, third bust, mm tower, 1.23g (SCBI Schneider 73; N 2094; S 2630).
Fine. £100-120

Shilling, Second Coinage, fourth bust, mm rose (S 2655), Penny, Second Coinage, mm rose (S
2661); Charles I, Penny, Tower mint, type 3al, mm pellets (S 2835). First with minor marks and
scratches, about very fine, the others very fine and fine. (3) £80-100
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Laurel, Third Coinage, fourth head, mm trefoil, 9.03g (N 2114; S 2638B). Some light scratches and
scrapes, about very fine. £300-400

ex Spink Auction 111, 21 November 1995, lot 166

Charles I (1625-1649)
Unite, Tower mint, first bust, mm lis, 8.90g (N 2146; S 2688). Slightly bent, dig in flan on right arch of
king’s crown, otherwise very fine. £500-700

ex SNC October 1990

Crown, Truro, mm rose, king’s sash flies out straight, 29.17g (SCBI Brooker 1008-1009; N 2531; S

3045). Date "Aug 10 1792 lightly engraved in obverse fields, otherwise very fine, scarce. £400-500
Shilling, 1644, Oxford, small bust with ‘bent” crown, mm plume on obverse only, 6.27g (SCBI
Brooker 937 — this coin; N -; S 2972A). Irregular flan, very fine and toned, rare. £500-700
ex SNC November 1983

ex ] G Brooker

ex W E Ashley (collection purchased by Spink in 1969)

Penny, Aberystwyth, mm book, no inner circles, obv reads CARO’, 0.51g (N 2345; S 2903). Small
flan crack, about very fine, scarce. £80-100

ex HM Lingford (collection purchased by A H Baldwin & Sons in 1951)

Newark (besieged 1645-1646), Halfcrown, 1646, 14.85g (N 2638; S 3140A). Flan flaw on reverse,
very fine and rare. £800-1000

Newark, Ninepence, 1645, rev reads NEWARKE, 4.28g (N 2641; S 3145). Creased, obverse very fine,
reverse fair, rare. £250-300
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89  Pontefract (besieged 1648-1649), Shilling, 1648, struck after the king’s death in the name of
Charles II, large crown above C R, rev castle gateway with P C above and OBS to left, octagonal
flan, 4.64g (SCBI Brooker 1234; N 2648; S 3150). Very fine, rare. £1500-2000

ex F Willis, Glendining 5 June 1991, lot 367
ex Lord St Oswalt, Christies 13 October 1964, lot 112 (part)

Commonwealth (1649-1660)
90 Double-Crown, 1651, mm sun, 4.51g (N 2717; S 3210). Very lightly creased, otherwise very fine and
scarce. £800-1000

ex Glendining 10 October 1989, lot 829

91  Shilling, 1653, mm sun, 5.92g (ESC 987; S 3217). Slightly double-struck, very fine. £200-250

92  Halfgroat (S 3221); Penny (S 3222). First with small edge chip, the second with tiny piercing near edge,
both otherwise very fine. (2) £80-100

£600-800

Charles II (1660-1685)
94 Shilling, 1663, first bust, shields of Scotland and Ireland transposed, die axis TV, 5.64g (ESC 1024
(RB); S 3371). Traces of mounting, only fine but very rare. £100-120

95 Penny, third hammered issue (S 3327), Penny, 1671 (S 3390); James II, Penny, 1687/8 (S 3417).
First with edge chip otherwise very fine, the second fine, the last good fine and rare. (3) £40-60

James II (1685-1688)
96 Shilling, 1686, 5.89g (ESC 1070; S 3410). Minor contact marks, otherwise very fine. £300-400

ex SNC March 1991
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William and Mary (1689-1694)
Shilling, 1693, 5.90g (ESC 1076; S 3437). About very fine. £200-250

Penny, 1694, 9 over 6 (S 3445); Tin Farthing, 1691, with copper plug (S 3451). First very fine with a
few minor marks, the second fair. (2) £60-80

William III (1694-1702)
Shilling, 1696, first bust (S 3497); Penny, 1701 (S 3552). Good fine and good very fine. (2) £60-80

101

100

Anne (1702-1714)

Shilling, 1708, third bust, rev plain (S 3610), Penny, 1709 (S 3598); George I, Shilling, 1723, first
bust, rev SS C in angles (S 3647), Penny, 1723 (S 3657). About fine to very fine, the Shillings with some
light scratches. (4) £60-80

George I (1714-1727)
Quarter-Guinea, 1718, 2.06g (S 3638). Light scratches and contact marks, about very fine. £100-120

ex Buckland Dix & Wood Auction 18, 15 December 1995, lot 151
George II (1727-1760)

Shilling, 1743 /1, old head, rev roses (ESC 1203A (R3); S 3702); Sixpence, 1757, old head, rev plain
(S 3711); Penny, 1758 (S 3715A). First good fine and rare, the others very fine. (3) £80-100

103

George I1II (1760-1820)
Half-Guinea, 1797, fifth head, 4.20g (S 3735). Good very fine. £200-250

Third-Guinea, 1808, second head, 2.79¢g (S 3740). Good very fine. £100-120

Shilling, 1787, with hearts (S 3746); Shilling, 1817 (S 3790); Maundy Pennies (2), 1795, 1818 (S 3761,
3796). First two with some light scratches otherwise very fine, the last two extremely fine. (4) £60-80
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Emergency Issue, Dollar, oval countermark on Potosi 8-Reales 1792 PR, 26.67g (ESC 131; S 3765A).
Host about very fine with some scratches, countermark very fine. £200-250

ex SNC July/August 1994

Bank of England Issue, Dollar, 1804, type A/2 (ESC 144; S 3768), Three-Shillings Token, 1813,
second head (S 3770), Eighteenpence Token, 1812, second head (S 3772). First about fine with minor
edge damage, the second with reverse fields scratched otherwise very fine, the last about extremely fine and
toned. (3) £80-100

George IV (1820-1830)

Shilling, 1825, bare head (ESC 1254; S 3812), Maundy Penny, 1823 (S 3821); William IV (1830-
1837), Shilling, 1834 (ESC 1268; S 3835), Maundy Penny, 1831 (S 3844), Half-Farthing, 1837 (S
3849). About fine to good extremely fine, the last scarce. (5) £60-80

Victoria (1837-1901)
Two-Pounds, 1887, Jubilee head (S 3865); Sovereign, 1899S, Sydney mint (S 3877). Both with minor
contact marks, otherwise extremely fine. (2) £200-250

110 111

‘Gothic” Crown, 1847 undecimo, 28.29g (ESC 288; S 3883). Cleaned, traces of mounting and some
staining on edge, otherwise about extremely fine. £300-400

Crowns (3), 1844, 1889, 1897 (S 3882, 3921, 3937); Double-Florin, 1887, Arabic 1 (S 3923); Maundy
Pennies (3), 1868, 1890, 1897 (S 3920, 3936, 3947); Copper Penny, 1855 (S 3948). Fine to extremely
fine. (8) £100-120
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Edward VII (1901-1910)
Half-Sovereign, 1902 (S 3974A); Crown, 1902 (S 3978); Halfcrown, 1904 (S 3980); Maundy Penny,
1905 (S 3989). Fine to uncirculated, the third rare. (4) £100-120

George V (1910-1936)

Sovereign, 1912 (S 3996), Crowns (2), 1930, 1935 (S 4036, 4048), Maundy Penny, 1923 (S 4031);
George VI, Crown, 1937 (S 4078). Second about very fine and scarce, the others good very fine to good
extremely fine. (5) £100-120

114

George VI (1936-1952)
Proof Five-Pounds, 1937, plain edge, 39.90g (WR 435; S 4074). Good extremely fine. £400-500

ex Spink Auction 97, 13 May 1993, lot 84

Maundy Set, 1944 (S 4086); Elizabeth II (1952- ), Maundy Set, 1974 (S 4211). Second set with some
minor staining, otherwise all about as struck. (8) £80-100

Yorkshire Tokens and Medals

17" Century, Whitby: William Harrisson, Halfpenny, 1669 (W 366); John Hird, Farthings (2),
undated (W 367); William Lotherington, Halfpenny, 1669 (W 368); Henry Sneaton, Halfpenny,
1667 (W 371). Fair to very fine, all scarce or rare. (5) £200-250

four ex Norweb, Spink Auction 149, 15 November 2000, lot 201, and ex H Hird
one W367 ex SNC March 1998

17" Century, Whitby, John Rymer, Halfpenny, 1671, 1.60g (W 370). Fine, very rare. £120-140

ex Norweb, Spink Auction 149, lot 204
ex H Hird
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19" Century, Whitby: Shilling, 1811 (Davis 56), United Presbyterian Church, Cliff Lane, White
Metal Token, undated (Copinger 270). Both with minor contact marks otherwise good very fine, scarce.
) £80-100

Yorkshire, Middlesbrough, White Metal Medals (4), Unveiling of statue to HWF Bolckow MP,
1881, Victoria Diamond Jubilee 1897, Coronation of Edward VII, 1902, George V, 1911, with machine
embroidered ribbon; Whitby, White Metal Medal, Victoria Golden Jubilee 1887, rev Whitby
Abbey, lead Market Tally (or fishing sinker?), two lefthand portions of Whitby Bank 5-Guineas
banknotes c.1815, with a small vignette of Whitby, and two modern Bronze Medals, Ron Dutton,
50" Birthday and Exeter, 1900" Anniversary. Fine to extremely fine. (10) £100-150

Transport, Moscow, Metro Tokens (3), copper clad iron, plastic (2), Tashkent, Metro Token,
plastic, Boston, streetcar Token, brass, Middlesbrough bus Token, plastic, a Thai gaming token,
ceramic and Cowrie Shells (6). As issued. (12) £30-40

RUSSIA

including lands formerly part of the Soviet Union from the earliest times

Avars

A tribe whose language and origin is unknown dominated the area between the Adriatic and the Dnieper in
the 6" Century. Frequently at war with the Merovingians and the Byzantines, by the mid 7" Century they
dominated the Hungarian plain.

121

Gold Solidus in the name of the Byzantine emperor Heraclius (610-641), uncertain Western mint
after 616, blundered legend around crowned busts, rev VICTORIA AVSYG around cross on steps,
in exergue CONOB, 4.42g (MIB 11 for type). Almost extremely fine, rare. £500-600

ex William J Subjack Collection

Abbasids
al-Musta’in (AH 248-251; 862-866AD), Gold Dinar, Samarqand AH251, with the name of the heir
al-"Abbas (BN 970; A 233.2). Numerous creases, nearly very fine, rare. £100-120

Central Asia
A small collection of assorted coins of pre-Islamic and Islamic states (36), in silver and base
metals, including White Huns, Mongols, Samanids, Khiva and Kwarezm Shas, all identified in

envelopes. Mostly fine to very fine. (36) £150-200
Great Seljugs, Toghanshah, central Khurasan, AH465-475, 1072-1082AD, Pale Gold Dinar AH47x
(A 1678). Off-centre and part weakly struck, very fine, rare. £40-60
Khazars

Imitation of an Abbasid Dirhem, ¢.913-922, blundered legends both sides, 3.64g. Fine, rare. £120-140
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Volga Bulgars
Imitation of an anonymous Samanid Dirhem, mid 10" Century, blundered legends both sides,
2.73g. Weakly struck but very fine, scarce. £60-80

Byzantine Empire
Constantine VIII and Romanus II (920-944), bronze Unit, Cherson, monogram each side, 3.43g (S
1772). Very fine. £40-50

Basil II Bulgaroktonos and Constantine VIII (c.976-1001), Gold Histamenon Nomisma, facing
nimbate bust of Christ, rev facing busts of emperors, a patriarchal cross between, 4.41g (S 1795).
Almost extremely fine. £300-340

These coins would have circulated in the principality of Kiev and neighbouring areas

129

Kievan Rus
A local copy of a Histamenon Nomisma of John I Zimisces (969-976), gold plated copper, 2.60g (cf
DO type 6). Plating incomplete, attempted piercing, fine, rare. £150-200

130

found at Poltava, Ukraine, it is unclear whether this is an official issue of Kiev

Tmutarakan
A Russian principality of the 10" and 11" Centuries, situated on the West coast of the Taman peninsula in
the Black Sea
Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich (988-1025), bronze Unit in imitation of a Byzantine
Miliaresion of Basil II and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, rev pattern
of dots, 2.20g. Very fine, rare. £250-300

Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, bronze Unit in imitation of a Byzantine Miliaresion of
Basil II and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, rev pattern of squares in
imitation of legend, 2.23g. Very fine, rare. £250-300

133 134

Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, billon Unit in imitation of a Byzantine Miliaresion of Basil
IT and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, legend MAR ON?, rev pattern of
squares in imitation of legend, 1.12g. Very fine, rare. £250-300

Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, bronze Unit in imitation of a Byzantine Miliaresion of
Basil IT and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross crosslet with X in centre, rev random pellets, 1.73g.
Very fine, rare. £150-200

Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, bronze Unit in imitation of a Byzantine Miliaresion of
Basil II and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, rev pattern of squares in
imitation of legend, 1.35g. Very fine, rare. £250-300
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Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, bronze Unit in imitation of a Byzantine Miliaresion of
Basil II and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, rev pattern of squares in
imitation of legend, 1.96g. Very fine, rare. £250-300

Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, bronze Unit in imitation of a Byzantine Miliaresion of
Basil II and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, rev smooth with traces of
legend and dots, 1.88g. Fine, pierced, rare. £120-150

Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, bronze Unit in imitation of a Byzantine Miliaresion of
Basil II and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, rev pattern of pellets in
imitation of legend, 1.53g. Fine, rare. £250-300

Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, billon Unit in imitation of a Byzantine Miliaresion of Basil
IT and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, legend NMCTCNAR...., rev pattern
of squares and Is in imitation of legend, 1.37g. Fine, twice creased, rare. £120-150

Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, bronze Unit in imitation of a Byzantine Miliaresion of
Basil II and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, lower part of design off
flan, rev pattern of squares in imitation of legend, 1.56g. Very fine, rare. £250-300

Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, billon Unit in imitation of a Byzantine Miliaresion of Basil
IT and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, rev traces pattern of squares in
imitation of legend, 1.04g. About fine, rare. £100-120

141

Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, bronze Unit in imitation of a Byzantine Miliaresion of
Basil II and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, rev pattern of squares in
imitation of legend, 1.32g. About fine, crude style, rare. £80-100

Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, billon Unit in imitation of a Byzantine Miliaresion of Basil
II and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, legend 51 ILLACC... rev pattern
of squares in imitation of legend, 1.18g. Good very fine, rare. £250-300

Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, billon Unit in imitation of a Byzantine Miliaresion of Basil
I and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, rev pattern of squares in
imitation of legend, 0.92g. Very fine, small flan, slight chips, rare. £250-300
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Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, billon/bronze Unit in imitation of a Byzantine
Miliaresion of Basil II and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, rev pattern
of pellets in imitation of legend, 1.26g. Twice creased, fine, rare. £150-200

Time of Prince Mstislav Vladimirovich, billon/bronze Unit in imitation of a Byzantine
Miliaresion of Basil II and Constantine VIII (976-1025), cross on steps, bust either side, rev pattern
of squares in imitation of legend, 1.45g. Twice creased, fine, rare. £150-200

Caucasus

Dating from the 2™ to 4" Centuries AD, these coins appear to be derived from a Greek or Roman prototype.
The obverse type is a crude head usually in a sunburst. The reverse is a standing winged figure, possibly a
representation of Victory, usually accompanied by annulets and crescents within a border of crescents. DM
Lang “Studies in the Numismatic History of Georgia in Transcaucasia”, ANS Numismatic Notes and
Monographs No 130, illustrates two possibly related coins in gold (P11, 5 and 6)

146 147

Bronze Unit, head right, rev standing figure, an annulet either side below wings, 2.39g. Pierced,
but good very fine with clear types, rare. £80-100

Bronze Units (3), linear symbol within radiating lines, rev standing figure, a pellet either side
below wings, 1.54g, cross within radiating lines, rev standing figure, an annulet either side, 1.42g,
line and two pellets within radiating lines, rev standing figure, an annulet either side, 1.75g. Very
fine with clear types, rare. (3) £100-120

Bronze Units (4), similar to preceding lot, various types included, 1.80g, 2.45g, 2,15g, 2.40g. Fine
and rare. (4) £100-120

Bronze Units (6), similar to preceding lot, various types included, 2.18g, 2.05g, 1.70g, 1.91g, 2.60g,
2.00g. Fair to fine, one pierced, rare. (6) £120-140

150 151 152
Base silver Unit, crude head right, rev standing figure, a flower and a cross either side below

wings, 2.50g. Fine, rare. £80-100

Base silver Unit, crude facing head in a border of Vs and Is, rev standing figure, crosses either side
below wings, 1.86g. Flan chipped, fine, rare. £80-100

Base silver Unit, crude head right, rev standing figure, crescents either side below wings, 2.24¢g.
Fine, rare. £80-100
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Base silver Unit, crude head right, rev standing figure, annulets either side below wings, 2.00g.

Good fine, rare. £100-120
Base silver Unit (3), crude head right, rev standing figure, annulets either side below wings, very
coarse style, 2.00g, 2.75g, 1.80g. Fair to fine, rare. (3) £120-140
Base silver Unit (3), crude head right, rev standing figure, annulets either side below wings, very
coarse style, 1.71g, 2.23g, 2.10g. Fair to fine, one eroded at edge, rare. (3) £100-120
Very base silver Unit (4), very crude facing head, rev standing figure, annulets either side below
wings, very coarse style, 2.37g, 2.20g, 2.18¢g, 1.52g. Fair to fine, rare. (4) £100-120
Mongols (Golden Horde)

Mangu Timor AH673 (1275), Silver Dirhem, Bulghar mint, Arabic legend in circle of pellets both
sides, together with further silver (7) and copper (8) coins of the Golden Horde, various
denominations, identified in envelopes. First very fine, others fine. (16) £150-200

Anonymous Silver Dirhem, mid 13" Century AD, tamga in star, rev “Arabic” legend, 1.34g
(Singatullina 43). Part weakly struck, very fine. £40-60

this and the following eight lots were found near Bulghar (Kazan)

159 161

Anonymous Silver Dirhem, mid 13" Century AD, tamga and pellets, rev symmetrical design of
lines and pellets, 1.57g (Singatullina 81). Almost extremely fine. £60-80

Anonymous Silver Dirhem, mid 13" Century AD, tamga in circle, rev pattern of arches with cross
at centre, 1.37g (Singatullina 126). Very fine. £40-60

Anonymous Silver Dirhem, mid 13" Century AD, tamga in loose border of pellets, rev sexafoil
with four pellets in each loop, 1.36g (Singatullina 161). Part weakly struck, very fine. £40-60

&
162

Anonymous Silver Dirhem, mid 13" Century AD, tamga in loose border of pellets, rev bow and
symbols, 1.32g (Singatullina 163). Very fine. £40-60

Anonymous Silver Dirhem, mid 13" Century AD, tamga in loose trefoil, rev six armed Arabesque,
1.37g (Singatullina 180). Very fine. £40-60

Anonymous Silver Dirhem, mid 13" Century AD, tamga in decorated double circle, rev stylised
six-petalled flower, 1.38g (Singatullina 194). Obuverse off centre, very fine. £40-60
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Anonymous Silver Dirhem, mid 13" Century AD, tamga in double circle, rev trefoil at centre,
three “anchors” around, 1.17g (Singatullina 195). Good fine. £40-60

Anonymous Silver Dirhem, mid 13" Century AD, tamga in square, rev Arabic script, 1.06g
(Singatullina 202). Off centre, part weakly struck, very fine. £40-60

Anonymous Silver Dirhem, mid 13" Century AD, Ukek mint, six pointed star, rev Arabic script,
apparently including the date 693AH (1294), 1.82g (Singatullina ?). Off centre, part weakly struck,
very fine. £80-100

Togtu, Silver %2-Dirhem AHG687 (1288), Sarai mint, sun and lion, rev Arabic legend, 1.14g
(Singatullina 241). Off centre, part weakly struck, very fine. £60-80

Mangids
‘Abd al Ahad (AH 1303-1329), Gold Tilla AH 1319 (1901), Bukhara, in the name of Amir Masum
(MWI 2003); other coins of Bukhara in silver (3) and copper (6). First part weakly struck, very fine,

others fine to very fine. (10) £100-150
Crimea

Giray Khans, Silver Akce (4) and Para (4), copper Pulo (2), all different, identified in envelopes.
Fine to very fine, scarce. (10) £80-100

Shahin Giray (1777-1783), Copper 1-Kopeck or 3-Ak¢e AH 1191 (1777), legend within border of
flowers and leaves, rev legend in four lines (Br 3). Very fine, scarce. £60-80

172

Genoese in Kaffa (Crimea), Filippo Maria Visconti (1421-1435), Silver Aspers (3), Genoese arms,
rev tamga; a Golden Horde Dirhem countermarked with the Genoese gateway, together with
eight Golden Horde Pulos countermarked by the Genoese with various symbols, and a copper

Follaro. Fair to fine, rare. (13) £150-200
Sogd

Ghurak (710-737), Bronze Cash, Samarkand, type 1, 3.37g (Smirnova, Corpus of Sogdian Coins,
Moscow 1981, 359ff). Very fine, rare. £250-300

ex D Markov Auction 8, lot 183
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Bronze Unit, Chach (Tashkent) 2.41g (Smirnova 1501). Fine, rare. £30-40

Anonymous Dirhem, an imitation of a Drachm of Vahran V, Bukhara 720-730, 3.08g. Very fine
and rare. £100-120

Independent Russian Principalities

Kiev
Vladimir Olgerdovich (1366-1392), Silver Denga, cross with pellets in angles within polygon, rev
imitation Tartar legend, 0.51g (Sp 95.6). Fine and very rare. £200-300

. 3 y 5 auke £y gk D i,
i OUNAL R TS

177
Novgorod
Silver Grivna ingot, 13"-14" Century, 191.12g (Sp 44). Lightly inscribed lines on top, good very fine,
rare. £1400-1800

ex D Markov Auction, 11 September 1996, lot 4

178 179 182

Silver Denga, crescent above two figures, rev legend in four lines, 0.77g (Or 28; Sp 66.2). Very

fine. £40-60
Pskov

Silver Denga, facing head, A to right, rev legend in four lines, 0.74g (Or 66; Sp 66.9). Very fine or
better. £100-120

Silver Denga, facing head, rev quadruped within circular legend, 0.85g (Or 76; Sp 66.10). Good

very fine. £80-100
Silver Denga, post 1510, horseman with raised sabre riding right, M below, rev legend in four
lines, 0.72g (Or 83; Sp 66.18). Fine. £60-80
Ryazan

Feodor Olegovich (1402-1427), Silver Denga, tamga counterstamp on a Tartar coin, 1.19g (Or 426;
Sp 61.5). Very fine. £80-100
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Ivan Fedorovich (1427-1456), Silver Denga, tamga counterstamp, rev inscription around a square,
0.86g (Or 435-442; Sp 61.6). Edge chipped, almost very fine. £60-80

bought Baldwins” Auction no.9, 7-8 October 1996, lot 351

Tver
Mikhail Borisovich (1461-1486), Silver Denga, horseman with falcon, rev Samson and lion, 0.56g
(Or 244; Sp 62.14). Very fine. £150-180

Mikhail Borisovich, Silver Denga, mythical beast, rev legend in four lines, 0.59g (Or 307; Sp 62).
Very fine. £120-140

Anonymous Copper Pulo, 15" Century, quadruped to right, rev inscription in three lines, 1.22g
(Or 340; Sp -). Fine, rare. £40-60

188 189

187

Anonymous Copper Pulo, 15" Century, inscription in three lines, rev A and three pellets in circle
of pellets, 1.75g (Or 360; Sp -). Fine, rare. £80-100
Mozhaisk

Ivan Andreevich (1432-1454), Silver Denga, horseman, dragon and dog, rev two warriors within
circular legend, 0.43g (Or 759; Sp 59.8). About very fine, rare. £150-180
Vereira

Mikhail Andreevich (1432-1485), Silver Denga, horseman, annulet to right, rev legend in four
lines, 0.36g (Or 782; Sp 59.14). Small piece broken off, otherwise very fine, rare. £80-100

Nizhnii Novgorod
Vassili Dmitrievich (1388-1391), Silver Denga, arabesque within circular legend, rev imitation
Arabic inscription, 0.93g (Or 868; Sp -). Very fine. £80-100

Anonymous Silver Denga, centaur, rev imitation Arabic inscription, 0.75g (Or 921-922; Sp -). Very
fine. £60-80

Suzdal / Nizhnii Novgorod
Anonymous Silver Denga, bird in circular legend, rev imitation Arabic inscription, 0.86g (Or
1002; Sp -). Very fine. £60-80

bought Baldwins” Auction no.9, 7-8 October 1996, lot 412
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Anonymous Silver Denga, cross with pellets in angles, rev imitation Arabic inscription, 0.57g (Or
1011; Sp -), very fine; together with unidentified Dengas (5), one possibly a contemporary plated

forgery, fair to fine. (6) £100-120
Galich

Dmitri Shemyaka Yurievich (1435-1453), Silver Denga, horseman with sword raised, rev legend in
four lines, 0.50g (Or 713; Sp 57.24). Very fine, rare. £140-160
Moscow

Vasilii Dmitrievich (1389-1426)
Silver Denga, Moscow, quadruped in circular legend, rev Arabic inscription and small knots,
0.90g (Or 497; Sp 56.9). Flan cracks, very fine. £60-80

bought Baldwins’ Auction no.9, 7-8 October 1996, lot 358
Vasilii II Vasilovich (1425-1462)

Silver Denga, Moscow, before 1446, warrior with sword, rev legend in four lines within border of
pellets, 0.72g (Or 563; Sp 56). Off centre, very fine. £60-80

Silver Denga, Moscow, after 1446, horseman riding left with sword above head, rev horseman
with lance within circular legend, 0.33g (Or 591; Sp 56). Off centre, very fine. £60-80

203
Silver Denga, Moscow, before 1446, standing figures either side of tree, rev facing head, 0.52g (Or

601; Sp 56.13). Small piece chipped off, very fine, rare. £80-100
Silver Denga, Moscow, head right, rev horseman with lance within circular legend, 0.39g (Or 615;
Sp 57.11). Very fine. £60-80
Silver Denga, Moscow, after 1446, nymph, rev horseman with lance within circular legend, 0.54g
(Or 625; Sp 57.9). Off centre, very fine. £60-80
Ivan III (1462-1500)

Silver Dengas (2), Moscow, 0.38g, 0.26g (Sp 75.4). Fine. (2) £60-80
Silver Chetveretsa, leopard, rev legend, 0.17g (Sp 75.17). Fine, rare. £80-100
Copper Pulos (11) of Moscow, Novgorod and Tver (Sp 67). Fine or better. (11) £80-100
Ivan III, Vasili III

Silver Dengas (4), Moscow (3) and Tver, 0.38g, 0.37g, 0.39g, 0.58g (Sp 75.6, 75.9, 75.12, 75.21). Fine
to very fine. (4) £100-120

Vasili III (1505-1533)
Silver Dengas (3), Novgorod, horseman to right, rev legend, 0.78g, 0.79g, 0.51g (Or 675, 677, 674;
Sp 75.x, 75.24,75.26). Very fine. (3) £120-140
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Ivan IV (1533-1584)
Silver Dengas (3), Moscow, Pskov and Tver (Sp 79.7, Mel 1-1, 11-13), Silver Kopecks (2),
Novgorod and Pskov (Sp 79). Very fine. (5) £100-120

Silver Polushka, Moscow, double-headed eagle, rev monogram, 0.13g (Sp 79.9). Very fine and
rare. £80-100

Silver Polushka, Novgorod, bird, rev legend in four lines, 0.14g (Sp 79.11). About very fine, rare. £100-120

Feodor Ivanovich (1584-1598)

Silver Kopecks (5) of Moscow (3), Novgorod and Pskov; Boris Godunov (1598-1605), Silver
Kopecks (3), Moscow, Novgorod and Pskov; Dmitri Ivanovich (1605-1606), Silver Kopeck; Vasili
Shuiskii (1606-1610), Silver Kopecks (2), Moscow and Pskov. Fine to very fine, identified in
envelopes. (11) £80-100

211

210

Feodor Borisovich (13 April - 10 June 1605)
Silver Kopeck, horseman with lance, M0 below, rev legend in five lines, 0.68g (Sp -). About
extremely fine, rare. £150-200

Vladislav IV Zhigimondovich (1611-1612)
Gold 1-Kopeck, horseman, rev legend in five lines, 0.63g (Sp 90.3). Fair, rare. £1200-1400

ex Sotheby, 22 April 1997, lot 245
9213' ’2150

Silver Kopeck, Moscow, horseman with lance, rev legend in six lines, 0.51g (Sp 83; Mel 2-1). Very
fine, rare. £60-80

111

U

212 Wy

Zemskoye Opolchenie
People’s Volunteer Corps of 1612, Silver Kopeck, Yaroslavl, in the name of Feodor Ivanovich,
horseman with lance, rev legend in five lines, 0.51g (Sp 84; Mel 2-6). Very fine, very rare. ~ £150-200

Swedish Occupation (1615-1617)
Silver Kopeck in the name of Vasili Shuisky, horseman, rev legend in four lines, 0.43g (Sp 83.5).
Very fine, rare. £30-50

Silver Kopeck in the name of Mikhail Feodorovich, horseman, rev legend in five lines, 0.50g (Mel
4-4). Fine, rare. £80-100

struck after 1617 in Sweden in an attempt to benefit from Russian trade
ex Markov, 9 December 1998, lot 626

Mikhail Feodorovich (1613-1645)

Silver Kopecks (3), Moscow; Alexei Mikhailovich (1645-1676), Silver Kopecks (5), Moscow;
Feodor Alexeevich (1676-1682), Silver Kopeck; Ivan Alexeevich (1682-1696), Silver Kopeck; Peter
I (1689-1725), Silver Kopecks (11). Fine to very fine, identified in envelopes. (21) £80-100
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Christian IV (1577-1648), Danish Denning, Silver Kopeck in the name of Mikhail Feodorovich,
0.48g (Brekke Berglund C2-O2; Mel 32, 9-16; Sp 8,15). Very fine, very rare. £600-800

Alexei Mikhailovich (1645-1676)
Gold %-Ducat, double-headed eagle, rev legend in six lines, 0.86g (Sp 94.5). Very fine and very
rare. £1000-1200

219 220

Silver Rouble 1654, a 19" Century restitution, 18.70g (S 91.9; Zander “Roubles and Yefimoks...”
p-10, 2; dies as Hess April 1932, Dubletten auction lot 53). Traces of mounting around edge, polished,
old gilding on reverse, very fine, rare. £400-600

ex Gorny und Mosch 15 October 2001, lot 1219

Jefimok Rouble 1655, countermarks struck on a Flanders Patagon 1648 (Sp 91.15). Coin and
countermarks smoothed, flan cracked by countermarking, very fine, rare. £350-400

224

223

221

Ivan Alexeevich and Peter Alexeevich under the regency of Sophia Alexeevna (1682-1689)
Gold Ducat, novodel, undated, eagle in ornamental border, rev legend in eight lines, 3.73g
(Schubert 89 var; Diakov 1 for type). Irreqular flan, pale gold, very fine. £800-1000

Silver Chekh of Sevsk 1686, Latin legend around triple-crowned double eagle, rev orb with three
stars, Latin legend around, 0.81g (Sp 97; Sev8). Sometime creased, minor corrosion, very fine, very
rare. £1000-1500

Silver Altyn, novodel, horseman with lance right M below, rev legend in six lines, 1.32g (Sev 1;
Diakov 30 for type). Off centre, very fine. £150-200

Peter I (1699-1725)
Altyn AY]T (1704) (Sev 80; Bit2 1156). Part weakly struck, otherwise good very fine. £80-100
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225 228
225 Rouble 1725 Moscow (Sev 685; Bit2 989). Flan flaw behind head, fine, scarce. £100-120

226  1-Kopeck AYAI (1714) HI (Br 236), very fine, scarce; other copper coins Peter I to Paul I (19), mostly
fine. (20) £60-80

227  Mordovki, nine pieces in silver and base alloy, some pierced as usual. Fine to very fine. (9) £60-80

Catherine I (1725-1727)
228 Rouble 1725 CITb (Sev 726; Bit2 95 R1). Flaking flan, good fine. £100-120

bought Baldwin’s Auction no.17, 5 May 1998, lot 833

229  Ekaterinburg, late novodel Copper Plate Money 10-Kopecks 1726 (Br 48; Uzd 4062; Bit2 H345).
Extremely fine, rare. £800-1000

ex W Fuchs Collection, Sotheby’s London 25 April 1996

230 231

Peter II (1727-1730)
230 Rouble 1729 (Sev 1016 var; Bit2 119). Traces of mounting on edge, fair. £40-60

Anna Ivanovna (1730-1740)
231 Rouble 1733 (Sev 1128; Bit2 62). About very fine. £80-100
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233

232

Ivan III (1740-1741)
Rouble 1741CITb (Sev 1363; Bit2 19 R1). About very fine, toned. £600-700

bought Markov auction, 15 December 2000, lot 373

Elizabeth Petrovna (1741-1761)
Gold Rouble 1756 (Sev 197; Bit2 59). Slightly off centre, almost extremely fine. £180-200

234 ’ 236

Rouble 1750MM]] (Sev 1551; Bit2 122). Good very fine. £120-140

bought Giessener Miinzhandlung, 14 October 1997, lot 480

Copper 5-Kopecks 1760 no mm (Br 126), Ivan III Denga 1741 (Br 2), Peter III, Copper 10-Kopecks
1762 (Br 15). Good fine. (3) £50-70

Peter III (1761-1762)
Rouble 1762CITb (Sev 1881; Bit2 11). Good fine. £140-160

237 238

4-Kopecks 1762 (Br 12), overstruck on a 2-Kopecks of Elizabeth Petrovna. Very fine. £40-60

Catherine II (1762-1796)
Rouble 1772 CII'b (Bit2 212), about very fine, Polupoltinnik 1775 and a silver 5-Kopecks of
Elizabeth, 1758, fine. (3) £60-80

the rouble bought Giessener Miinzhandlung, 4 March 1998, lot 3330
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242
Gold Poltina 1777 (Sev 312; Bit2 116). Reverse struck off centre, otherwise extremely fine. £100-120

20-Kopecks 1764MM], 15-Kopecks 1769MM]I (Sev 1923, 2023; Bit2 150, 164). Very fine and fine.
() £60-80

Copper 5-Kopecks (7), 1763CIIM, 1764MM, 1765CM, 1780EM, 1787TM, 1790KM, 1792AM (Br
199, 201, 207, 240, 264, 286, 295). Fine to very fine. (7) £100-140

Swedish Imitation Copper 5-Kopecks 1787EM (Br 261 for type). Good very fine, rare. £400-450

bought Spink Coin Auction 146, May 2000, The Gustaf Collection, lot 1311

245
243
Siberia Copper 10-Kopecks 1779KM (Br 527; Bit2 1042), lesser coppers (5) and a 3-Kopecks of
Moldavia and Wallachia. Very fine. (7) £140-160
Paul I (1796-1801)
Rouble 1801 CM AH, Silver 5-Kopecks CM MB (Sev 2487; Bit2 46, 88). Fine. (2) £80-100
Poltina 1801 CM OM (Sev 2482; Bit2 61 R). Fine, scarce. £100-120

246

5-Kopecks 1893 EM, an overstrike on a Catherine II 10-Kopecks 1796, itself a recoining of an
earlier 5-Kopecks (Bit2 101). Fine. £80-100
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Alexander I (1801-1825)
Rouble 1813, Silver 10-Kopecks 1804, 5-Kopecks 1823 (Sev 2657 var, 2540, 2829; Bit2 104, 64, 278),
Coppers (7). Fine and very fine, the second scarce. (10) £120-150

Georgia under Russian domination, Bisti (1808), Abaz (1823), Nicholas I, Double Abaz (1833), V2-
Abaz (1828) (Bit2 789, 770, 962, 969 R). Last very fine, scarce, others fine. (4) £100-120

Nicholas I (1825-1855)
Rouble (2), 1831, 1846, Poltina 1855, 25-Kopecks 1840, 20-Kopecks 1849, 10-Kopecks 1848, 5-
Kopecks 1852, coppers (9) (Sev 2978). Fine to very fine. (16) £120-150
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Platinum 3-Roubles 1830 (Sev 597; Bit2 75 R). Very fine. £200-250

Alexander II (1855-1881)

Rouble 1877HI, Poltina 1877, 25-Kopecks 1878, variety with 4 in legend sideways, 20-Kopecks
1874, 15-Kopecks 1866, 10-Kopecks 1871, coppers (7) (Sev 3876, 3874, 3887, 3837, 3764, 3807). Fine
to very fine. (13) £100-150

Alexander III (1881-1894)
Coronation Rouble 1883 (Sev 3939), Rouble 1892, 25-Kopecks 1894, 20-Kopecks 1893, 15-Kopecks 1883,
5-Kopecks 1886 (Bit2 217, Sev 4010, 4014, 3928, 3956), coppers (5). Fine to very fine. (11) £60-80

Silver 1-Zolotnik “Proba”, made from silver refined from gold, Imperial eagle at centre, rev
legend, 19.8mm, 4.27g (Sev 3208; Bit2 262). Very fine, scarce. £80-100

Nicholas II (1894-1917)
15-Roubles 1897, 10-Roubles 1899, 7%-Roubles 1897, 5-Roubles 1900 (F 177, 179, 178, 180). Very
fine. (4) £120-150

Coronation Rouble 1896, Rouble 1897** (Brussels), Romanov Tercentenary Rouble 1913, high
relief variety, 50-, 25-Kopecks 1896, 20-, 15-, 10-Kopecks 1915, 5-Kopecks 1898, coppers (8) (Sev
4035, 4044, 4180, 4029, 4193, 4192, 4191, 4045). Trace of mounting on first, third almost extremely fine,
others fine to very fine. (15) £60-80

256

RSFSR
Gold Chervonetz 1923 (F 181; KM Y 85). Extremely fine. £180-220

bought Baldwins’” Auction no.10, 23 April 1997, The Leon Hermes Collection

Rouble 1921, 50-Kopecks 1922, 20-, 15-, 10-Kopecks 1923 (KM Y84, 83, 82, 81, 80). First good very
fine but cleaned, others fine to very fine. (5) £40-60
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USSR

Rouble 1924, and a small collection of Soviet and Russian Federation coins 1924-1994 (approx 80),
various denominations, mostly in base metal, a few silver commemoratives and five coins of
Uzbekistan. Mostly uncirculated. (lot) £100-120

Kwarezm Soviet People’s Republic
500-Roubles AH1340 (1921), 25-Roubles AH1339 (1920), 20-Roubles AH1339 (KM Y 4a, 2, 1). Very
fine. (3) £100-120

Poland, Bohemia and Western Europe

Poland, Sigismund III Vasa, Silver 3-Gros 1623, the prototype for the Chekh of Sevsk (see lot 222)
(Kop 822 for type), Ladislaus II Jagiello (1386-1434), Silver Kwartnik (Kop 3068), Bohemia,
Wenceslaus II (1278-1305), Lion Gros, clipped, Portugal, Sebastian I (1557-1578), Copper 5-Reis,
arms, rev xVx (Gomes 06.01). Fine to very fine. (4) £40-60

other FOREIGN COINS

261 262
Canada
George V, Gold 10-Dollars 1914 (F 3). Very fine. £120-140
George V, Gold 5-Dollars 1912 (F 4). Very fine. £60-80

Elizabeth II, Gold Proof 120-Dollars 1967 (E 5). Very fine. £80-100

Tokens, a small collection identified in envelopes (43), together with two minor French Canadian
coins. Fine to very fine. (43) £100-120

George V, Silver Dollars (10), 1935, 1936, 1937, 1939, 1945, 1946, 1947 (three varieties), 1949 (KM
30, 31, 37, 38, 47). Very fine to extremely fine. (10) £200-300

Silver Half-Dollars (11), Edward VII 1904, George V, 1919, 1943, 1944, 1946, 1947 (three varieties),
1948, 1950 (KM 12, 36, 45), first fine, others very fine to almost extremely fine, together with a
collection (approx 140) of Canadian currency, mostly from the second half of the 20" Century,

various denominations and metals, mostly very fine to uncirculated. (lot) £100-150
Australia

Victoria, Sydney mint Sovereign and Half-Sovereign 1866, young head left, rev AUSTRALIA in
wreath (F 10, 10a). First brushed, almost very fine, second fair. (2) £100-120

END OF SALE
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